

# SUPREME COURT COPY

# COPY

Supreme Court Case No. S178799

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MARIA CABRAL,

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

vs.

RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUN 22 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy



---

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two  
4th Civil No. E044098  
San Bernardino County Superior Court Case No. RCV-089849

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**ORROCK, POPKA, FORTINO &  
BRISLIN**

Stanley Orrock (SBN 77657)  
1533 Spruce Street, Suite 100  
Riverside, California 92507  
Telephone: (951) 683-6014  
Facsimile: (951) 683-0314

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)  
Lillie Hsu (SBN 159586)  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant  
RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY

Supreme Court Case No. S178799

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MARIA CABRAL,

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

vs.

RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two  
4th Civil No. E044098  
San Bernardino County Superior Court Case No. RCV-089849

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**ORROCK, POPKA, FORTINO &  
BRISLIN**

Stanley Orrock (SBN 77657)  
1533 Spruce Street, Suite 100  
Riverside, California 92507  
Telephone: (951) 683-6014  
Facsimile: (951) 683-0314

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)  
Lillie Hsu (SBN 159586)  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant  
RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A.    The Lawsuit. ....	7
B.    Testimony Regarding the “Emergency Parking Only” Area. ....	7
C.    Testimony Regarding the Accident. ....	8
D.    Testimony Regarding Cabral’s Attempt to Return to the Freeway. ....	9
E.    Jury Verdict. ....	11
F.    Posttrial Motions and Appeal. ....	12
G.    The Court of Appeal’s Decision. ....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	14
I.    THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT A DRIVER OWES NO DUTY TO AVOID STOPPING NEXT TO A FREEWAY SO AS TO PROVIDE A “SAFE LANDING” FOR PASSING MOTORISTS WHO GO OFF THE ROAD. ....	14
A.    The Court Of Appeal Correctly Determined That the Accident Was Not Foreseeable, and Horn’s Conduct Did Not Create an “Unreasonable Risk of Harm” to Cabral, Merely Because It Was Conceivable That a Vehicle Could Go off the Road. ....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Horn’s conduct did not create a foreseeable, unreasonable risk. . . . .	15
2. Plaintiffs’ authorities are inapposite. . . . .	22
3. Plaintiffs’ factual contentions are meritless. . . . .	25
B. The Court Of Appeal Correctly Held That Public Policy Precludes Imposing a Duty on Drivers to Avoid Stopping Next to Freeways to Provide a “Safe Landing” for Motorists Who Go off the Road. . . . .	27
C. The <i>Rowland</i> Factors Confirm That the General Duty of Ordinary Care Does Not Include a Duty to Avoid Stopping On or Near a Freeway Shoulder to Provide a “Safe Landing” for Drivers Who Go off the Road. . . . .	31
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT HORN’S CONDUCT IN STOPPING 16 FEET FROM THE FREEWAY IN AN “EMERGENCY PARKING ONLY” AREA DID NOT PROXIMATELY CAUSE THE COLLISION. . . . .	33
III. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT RALPHS WAS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CASE WAS BASED ON FLATLY INCOMPETENT EXPERT TESTIMONY THAT DID NOT CONSTITUTE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF CAUSATION. . . . .	39
A. Anderson’s Opinion That Cabral Was Returning to the Freeway Was Based on Facts Never Established at Trial and Was Utter Speculation. . . . .	40
B. Anderson’s Opinion That Cabral Was Traveling at 60 mph Was Equally Baseless and Inadmissible. . . . .	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Ralphs Is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law Because Anderson's Rampant Speculation Did Not Constitute Substantial Evidence to Support the Verdict. ....	49
CONCLUSION .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666 .....	13, 15, 16
<i>Arthur v. Santa Monica Dairy Co.</i> (1960) 183 Cal.App.2d 483 .....	17, 33
<i>Artiglio v. Corning Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 604 .....	14
<i>Avis Rent a Car System, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 221 .....	20
<i>Ballard v. Uribe</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564 .....	14, 16
<i>Bentley v. Chapman</i> (1952) 113 Cal.App.2d 1 .....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Brooker v. El Encino Co.</i> (1963) 216 Cal.App.2d 598 .....	21
<i>Bryant v. Glastetter</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 770 .....	15, 16, 19, 27, 29
<i>Bushling v. Fremont Medical Center</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 493 .....	46
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Company</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235 .....	48
<i>Capolungo v. Bondi</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 346 .....	3, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Carlton v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 1428 .....	42
<i>Delgado v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1403 .....	26
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728 .....	14
<i>Evan F. v. Hughson United Methodist Church</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 828 .....	34
<i>Evans v. Unkow</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1490 .....	44
<i>Fennessy v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 141 .....	23, 24, 38
<i>Ferguson v. Lieff, Cabraser, Heimann &amp; Bernstein</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1037 .....	33
<i>Garibay v. Hemmat</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 735 .....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104 .....	6, 13
<i>Hergenrether v. East</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 440 .....	15, 21
<i>Hoel v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1955) 136 Cal.App.2d 295 .....	42
<i>Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels etc. Medical Center</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123 .....	49
<i>Hutton v. Brookside Hospital</i> (1963) 213 Cal.App.2d 350 .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hyatt v. Sierra Boat Co.</i> (1970) 79 Cal.App.3d 325 .....	40
<i>Jennings v. Palomar Pomerado Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1108 .....	40, 47
<i>Kelly v. Haag</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 910 .....	50
<i>Korsak v. Atlas Hotels, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1516 .....	13, 43, 49, 50
<i>Laabs v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1260 .....	30
<i>Lane v. Jaffe</i> (1964) 225 Cal.App.2d 172 .....	24
<i>Leslie G. v. Perry &amp; Associates</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472 .....	39, 48
<i>Lockheed Litigation Cases</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 558 .....	40, 47
<i>Louis &amp; Diederich, Inc. v. Cambridge European Imports, Inc.</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1574 .....	49
<i>Lugtu v. California Highway Patrol</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 703 .....	22, 23
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465 .....	14
<i>Nardizzi v. Harbor Chrysler Plymouth Sales, Inc.</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1409 .....	46
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Zuckerman</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1113 .....	49, 50



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Palma v. U.S. Industrial Fasteners, Inc.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 171 .....	15, 21
<i>Parlour Enterprises, Inc. v. Kirin Group, Inc.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 281 .....	46
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 69 .....	43
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605 .....	40
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1177 .....	6
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 486 .....	44
<i>Quiroz v. Seventh Ave. Center</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1256 .....	4, 35
<i>Rice v. Center Point, Inc.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 949 .....	26, 29
<i>Richards v. Stanley</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 60 .....	2, 14, 20, 22, 27, 28
<i>Richardson v. Ham</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 772 .....	21
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 .....	31
<i>Saelzer v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763 .....	33
<i>Scott v. Chevron USA</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 510 .....	15, 27, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Shuff v. Irwindale Trucking Co.</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 180 .....	6
<i>Smith v. ACandS, Inc.</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 77 .....	48, 50
<i>Solis v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 382 .....	50
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548 .....	33
<i>Stout v. City of Porterville</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 937 .....	26
<i>Thomson v. Bayless</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 543 .....	36, 37
<i>Victor v. Hedges</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 229 .....	14, 17, 35
<i>Vorse v. Sarasy</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 998 .....	50
<i>Whitfield v. Roth</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 874 .....	43
<i>Whitton v. State of California</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 235 .....	18, 19
<i>Willis v. Gordon</i> (1970) 20 Cal.3d 629 .....	38

## STATUTES & RULES

Calif. Rules of Court, rule 28 .....	52
Evid. Code, § 702 .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
Evid. Code, § 801 .....	40
Evid. Code, § 1200 .....	44
Veh. Code, § 20013 .....	42
Veh. Code, § 21718 .....	6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Caltrans Traffic Manual, section 7-02 .....	25, 36
